
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date June 24, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services  –Lowe 
Consulting Group, Inc. – Facilities Planning & Management Project - Division of 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and  Lowe Consulting Group, 
Inc., Oakland CA, for the latter to provide continued Project Labor Agreement 
services, focusing on hiring of local residents and ensures union representation, assist
the District with monitoring prevailing wages, and local resident apprentices for 
Compliance purposes, for the Facilities Planning & Management Project, in an 
additional amount of $180,000.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$180,000.00 to $360,000.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to 
sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension schedule to 
last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

This Amendment is for additional Project Labor Agreement (PLA) services for local 
residents hiring for the District and a time extension of 365 days. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and  Lowe Consulting Group, 
Inc., Oakland CA, for the latter to provide continued Project Labor Agreement 
services, focusing on hiring of local residents and ensures union representation, assist
the District with monitoring prevailing wages, and local resident apprentices for 
Compliance purposes, for the Facilities Planning & Management Project, in an 
additional amount of $180,000.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$180,000.00 to $360,000.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to 
sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time extension schedule to 
last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments  Amendment No. 1

 Scope of work

 Insurance Certificate
L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1074

Introduction Date 6-24-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

20-1051
6/12/2020 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Lowe Consulting Group, Inc. OUSD entered 

into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 26, 2019 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with Facilities Planning & Management Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X  The scope of work has changed.  
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   Continue to provide project labor agreement 
services focusing on hiring of local residents and ensures union representation, assist the District in monitoring 
prevailing wages, collaboration with local pre-apprentice programs and OUSD contractors. A contract extension letter 
describing the amended services is attached as a part of Exhibit A. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X  Increased by: One Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars No/100 ($180,000.00). 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was One Hundred Eighty Thousand, dollars 
No/100($180,000.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be:  Three Hundred 
Sixty Thousand dollars No/100 ($360,000.00)  . 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X    There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Lowe Consulting Group, Inc. – Facilities Planning & Management Project - $180,000.00 



6/25/2020

6/25/2020



edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – Lowe Consulting Group, Inc. – Facilities Planning & Management Project - $180,000.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Lowe Consulting Group, Inc. 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  Continue to provide project labor agreement services 
focusing on hiring of local residents and ensures union representation, assist the District in monitoring 
prevailing wages, collaboration with local pre-apprentice programs and OUSD contractors. A contract 
extension letter describing the amended services is attached as a part of Exhibit A.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



Page 1 of 13 
5/1/2020

Contract Extension Request for Labor Compliance Services to Administer 
the Oakland Unified School District’s Project Labor Agreement 

675 Hegenberger Road, Suite 228 
Oakland, CA  94621 

510.986.1100 
www.lowecg.com 

CONTRACT EXTENSION  EXHIBIT A

May 1, 2020 

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director of Facilities 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

Subject: Contract Extension Professional Services - Labor Compliance Consultant, Project Labor 
Agreement Administration 

Dear Mr. Nakadegawa: 

Lowe Consulting Group, Inc. (LCG) in association with Davillier-Sloan, Inc. (DSI) would like to submit a 
contract extension request to continue providing the full range of services as outlined in the Labor 
Compliance Request for Qualifications and Proposals (RFQ/P) dated April 3, 2019. Since being awarded the 
contract in May of 2019, we have worked collaboratively with District staff and contracts, the Alameda 
Building Trades Council (BTC) and workforce development organizations to implement the provisions of the 
Project Labor Agreement (PLA). 

For 14 years, LCG has implemented and devised policies that bring together the contracting community 
with minority, women, disadvantaged, local and small businesses and local tradesmen/women to work on 
municipal and private construction projects. Team members have extensive experience working with BTC 
and have worked together to implement one of the Bay Area’s first PLA’s at the Port of Oakland.  LCG/DSI 
also has extensive experience working with community-based organizations to bolster local hiring initiatives 
and develop a pipeline for residents to gain access to long-term construction careers. In addition to our 
work over the past year supporting OUSD, LCG and DSI are currently working together as the Coordinator 
for the County of Alameda PLA and have previously worked together in various capacities for BART. Lastly, 
our team is 100% Oakland based. 

LCG is still in agreement with all of the contract documents originally attached as EXHIBIT A to the RFQ/P 
and we do not have any exclusions or issue with the indemnity provisions in EXHIBIT A and insurance 
requirements contained in the Agreement. LCG certifies that no official or employee of the District, nor any 
business entity in which an official of the District has an interest, has been employed or retained to solicit 
or assist in the procuring of the resulting contract(s), nor that any such person will be employed in the 
performance of any/all contract(s) without immediate divulgence of this fact to the District. 



Page 2 of 13 
5/1/2020 

Contract Extension Request for Labor Compliance Services to Administer  
the Oakland Unified School District’s Project Labor Agreement 

 

During the past year in serving as the PLA Coordinator, we have implemented and strengthened the 
following processes: 

• Weekly labor compliance site visits, workers 
interviews & reporting 

• Off-Site Credit procedures and reporting 
• Consistently hosting JAC meetings 
 

• Collaboration with local pre-apprentice 
programs and OUSD contractors 

• Monthly local Hire & apprentice reporting 
processes 

The LCG team looks forward to continuing to collaborate with District staff, Alameda County Building Trades 
representatives, contractors and local residents to maximize labor harmony and opportunities for local 
employment. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Andrea Lowe, President & CEO 
Lowe Consulting Group, Inc. 
 
(510) 986-1100 x.2 
(510) 917-1930 cell 
alowe@lowecg.com 
www.lowecg.com 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
  



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

12/30/2019

License # 0603247

(707) 525-4150 (707) 525-4175

24082

Lowe Consulting Group, Inc.
675 Hegenberger Road, Suite 228
Oakland, CA 94621

10900
24856

A 2,000,000

X X BLS (21) 55 87 50 44 1/14/2020 1/14/2021 500,000
15,000

2,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000

1,000,000A
BAS (21) 55 87 50 44 1/14/2020 1/14/2021

B
WKN159634-5 10/1/2019 10/1/2020 1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

C Professional Liab EO000026321-06 8/4/2019 Each/Aggregate 2,000,000

RE:  Independent Consultant Agreement
Oakland Unified School District and its Governing Board, agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are named 
Additional Insured with respect to General Liability, Ongoing Operations, per CG 88 10 04 13, including Primary Wording and Waiver of Subrogation.
Additional Insured regarding General Liability, Completed Operations, applies per CG 85 83 04 13.  All forms and/or endorsements attached.

Oakland Unified School District
Board of Education
1000 Broadway, Suite 680
Oakland, CA 94607

LOWECON-02 CMEES1

George Petersen Insurance Agency, Inc.
P.O. Box 3539
Santa Rosa, CA 95402 info@gpins.com

Ohio Security Insurance Company
Preferred Employers Insurance Company
Admiral Insurance Company

X

8/4/2020

X
X

X

X X







 



19-1033
6/26/19  er



























6/27/19

6/27/19

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell










































































	ADP6230.tmp
	e
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Lowe Consulting Group, Inc.

	ADPE708.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP4B98.tmp
	e
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Lowe Consulting Group, Inc.

	ADPEE8C.tmp
	e
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Lowe Consulting Group, Inc.




